

No. 13-271

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Counsel of Record
ALBERT A. FOER
SANDEEP VAHEESAN
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 600-9640
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

Dated: Nov. 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. STATE ANTITRUST LAWS, AS LAWS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY, ARE NOT WITHIN THE FIELD PREEMPTED BY THE NATURAL GAS ACT	8
A. The Antitrust Laws Are Rules of the Free Market, Not Regulation Directed at the Natural Gas Market	8
B. State Laws of General Applicability Ordinarily Are Not Preempted.....	11
C. Petitioners Rely on Cases That Involve State Regulations Directed at Natural Gas or Electricity Markets, Not State Laws of General Applicability	14
II. THERE IS NO IMMINENT POSSIBILITY OF COLLISION BETWEEN STATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT AND FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATION	19
A. State Antitrust Laws Are in Harmony and Consistent with Federal Law on Substantive Standards, Particularly as to Price Fixing.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fact That FERC’s “Exclusive Jurisdiction” Does Not Preclude Federal Antitrust Claims Militates Against Preemption of Analogous State Antitrust Law	25
C. Antitrust Enforcement Complements Federal Regulation, Especially in Deregulated Markets.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	18
<i>Am. Med. Transp. of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Curtis-Universal, Inc.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 575 (Wis. 1990).....	9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	29
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	17
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	2, 24, 26, 27
<i>California v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	24
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	8
<i>Community Communs. Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	9
<i>Connell Const. Co. v. Plumbers Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	28
<i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass'n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	10, 27
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>E&J Gallo Winery v. Encana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	11, 31
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	18, 24, 26
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	34
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	26
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	32
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	29
<i>Illinois ex rel. Burris v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991)	6, 27
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	29
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	12, 13, 27
<i>Meyers v. Bayer AG, Bayer Corp.</i> , 735 N.W.2d 448 (Wis. 2007).....	22
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	35
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	35
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	32
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965, 970 (2012).....	12
<i>Ne. Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass’n</i> , 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>New York v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	11
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	12
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	15
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	32
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	25, 31, 32
<i>Paper Systems Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 364 (E.D. Wis. 1997).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	11, 17
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	26, 28, 36
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	13
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	18
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil and Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	30
<i>United States v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	22, 33
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	9
<i>Verizon Communs. Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15c(a)(1)	35
15 U.S.C. § 717d(a)	8, 32
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1	33
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. §§ 3301 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 157	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-112	35
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-117	35
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-119	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-103(a)(8)	35
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-163(b)	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.141	21
Okla. Stat., tit. 79, § 212	21
Wyo. Const., art. 10, § 8	22
Wyo. Stat. § 40-4-101	22

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 66,323 (Nov. 26, 2003) (Order 644)	33, 34
<i>Amendments to Codes of Conduct for Unbundled Sales Service and for Persons Holding Blanket Marketing Certificates</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,166 (Feb. 16, 2006)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,165 (Feb. 16, 2006).....	33
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 4244 (Jan. 26, 2006) (Order 670)	33
<i>Regulations Governing Blanket Marketer Sales Certificates</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 57,952 (Dec. 8, 1992)	31
 OTHER	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>State Antitrust Enforcement Handbook</i> (2d ed. 2008)	20
Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, <i>Report & Recommendations</i> (2007)	34
1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013)	32
14 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	21, 23
Bill Baer, Ass’t Atty. General, Antitrust Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Public and Private Antitrust Enforcement in the United States, Remarks as Prepared for Delivery to European Competition Forum 2014</i> (Feb. 11, 2014)	2
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and its Reform</i> (1982).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wayne D. Collins, <i>Trusts and the Origins of Antitrust Legislation</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2279 (2013).....	23
John M. Connor, <i>Cartel Overcharges</i> , in 26 Res. in Law & Econ. 249 (2014).....	24
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust and the Regulatory Enterprise</i> , 2004 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 335	2
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005).....	30
Alfred E. Kahn, <i>I Would Do It Again</i> , Regulation, Feb. 1988, No. 2	30
Robert H. Lande, <i>A Traditional and Textualist Analysis of the Goals of Antitrust: Efficiency, Preventing Theft from Consumers, and Consumer Choice</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2349 (2013).....	9
Michael A. Lindsay, <i>Overview of State RPM</i> , The Antitrust Source (Oct. 2014) http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/antitrust_source/oct14_lindsay_chart.authcheckdam.pdf (survey of state antitrust laws).....	23
Howard A. Shelanski, <i>The Case for Rebalancing Antitrust and Regulation</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2011)	30
William H. Stallings, <i>Colloquium on Antitrust and Regulation: The Continuing Role For Antitrust Enforcement in the Electricity Sector</i> , 9 Competition Pol’y Int’l 12 (2013)	33, 35
